and arising therefrom. 

Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting 

1. Free share capital increase pursuant to section 2349, paragraph 1, 

of the Italian Civil Code, with divisible shares, up to the nominal maxi-

mum amount of euro 49,920, corresponding to a maximum of 416,000 

(four hundred and sixteen thousand) ordinary shares in the Company 

with a nominal value of euro 0.12 (twelve cents) each, servicing the 

2016 Stock Grant Plan and the Plans for 2017-2019, to be issued un-

der the management of the Board of Directors in several tranches, un-

der the terms and conditions set out for these plans, through the use of

[...]

go De Francesco, Chairman, and Biagio Verde and Massimo Coniglia-

ro, Standing Statutory Auditors; 

- the presence, personally or by proxy of 45 shareholders representing 

54,397,940 ordinary shares with nominal value of euro 0.12 (zero point 

one two) each, out of 80,421,052 (eighty million four hundred and 

twenty-one thousand and fifty-two) ordinary shares with a nominal val-

ue of euro 0.12 (zero point one two) each outstanding. 

The list of the names of shareholders taking part in the Shareholders’ 

Meeting, personally or by proxy, with the number of shares they repre-

sent, together with the list of shareholders granting the proxy, duly

[...]

“The Ordinary Shareholders’ Meeting of Banca Sistema S.p.A.  

- following decisions taken on approval of the Financial Statements for 

the period ended 31 December 2015 

HEREBY PASSES THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION 

(1) to allocate the profits for 2015 of Banca Sistema S.p.A. in the 

amount of euro 17,037,107.19 (seventeen million and thirty-seven 

thousand one hundred and seven euros nineteen cents) as follows: 

-- to the legal reserve euro 407,860.16 (four hundred and seven thou-

sand, eight hundred and sixty euros and sixteen cents);  

-- a dividend of euro 4,262,315.76 (four million two hundred and sixty-

two thousand three hundred and fifteen euros and seventy-six cents), 

for 80,421,052 (eighty million, four hundred and twenty-one thousand 

and fifty-two) ordinary shares, with a value of euro 0.053 (zero point 

zero five three) for each share; 

-- and carry forward the remainder of euro 12,366,931.27 (twelve mil-

lion three hundred and sixty-six thousand nine hundred and thirty-one 

euros and twenty-seven cents), in the manner set out in the above-

[...]

necessary to set up immediately a specific reserve linked thereto and 

serving the 2016 Plan and future Plans for 2017-2019, called “Reserve 

linked to the share capital increase servicing the stock grant plans for 

bonuses in 2016, 2017, 2018 and 2019”, in the amount of euro 

1,600,000 (one million six hundred thousand), to be taken from the ex-

isting equity reserve taken from the “retained earnings reserve”, which 

the Board of Directors has identified in the “Non-distributed profit re-

serve”, comprising profit not distributed to the shareholders. 

The Chairwoman turned the floor over the Shareholders for discussion.

[...]

may be approved in the future by the Shareholders’ Meeting in relation 

to the years 2017, 2018 and 2019, called “Reserve linked to the share 

capital increase servicing the stock grant plans for bonuses in 2016, 

2017, 2018 and 2019”, in the amount of euro 1,600,000.00 (one million 

six hundred thousand) to be taken from the existing “retained earnings 

reserve”, identified as the “Non-distributed profit reserve.” 

The Chairwoman called on the Shareholders’ Meeting to vote on the 

resolution. 

The Chairwoman counted the votes, which were as follows:

[...]

Meeting, illustrating item 1 on the agenda: 

1. Free share capital increase pursuant to section 2349, para-

graph 1,of the Italian Civil Code, with divisible shares, up to 

the nominal maximum amount of euro 49,920, corresponding 

to a maximum of 416,000 (four hundred and sixteen thousand) 

ordinary shares in the Company with a nominal value of euro 

0.12 (twelve cents) each, servicing the 2016 Stock Grant Plan 

and the Plans for 2017-2019, to be issued under the manage-

ment of the Board of Directors in several tranches, under the

[...]

Share capital increase serving not only the 2016 Stock Grant Plan but 

also any future stock grant plans for the years 2017-2019, which may 

be approved by the Shareholders’ Meeting for each year (“Plans for 

2017-2019”), as a divisible increase for a maximum nominal amount of 

euro 49,920 (forty-nine thousand nine hundred and twenty) corre-

sponding to a maximum of 416,000 (four hundred and sixteen thou-

sand) ordinary shares in the Company with a nominal value of euro 

0.12 (zero point one two) each, to be issued under the supervision of 

the Board of Directors in several tranches, according to the terms and